effective beginning January 1, 2014 on either a prospective or retrospective basis.

Edgar Filing: SUNGARD CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

2. Expense Classification:

During a review of spending by functional area, the Company identified a misclassification of certain expenses in 2010, 2011 and 2012. The
misclassification stems from the treatment of certain offshore resources by functional area. It resulted in an understatement of product
development and maintenance expense with an offsetting overstatement within cost of sales and direct operating expense and sales, marketing
and administration expense. There was no impact on total reported expenses for any period and therefore no impact on operating or net income.

11

Edgar Filing: SUNGARD CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

The impact within the functional expense areas, including the impact of a business sold in the third quarter of 2012 and currently presented in
discontinued operations, is as follows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012:

Three months ended June 30, 2012

As reported

Impact of
discontinued
operations

As
reported-
adjusted
for

discontinued
operations As revised

Cost of sales and direct operating $ 446 $ (12) $ 434 $ 433
Sales, marketing and administration 266 � 266 261
Product development and maintenance 97 � 97 103

Total functional expenses $ 809 $ (12) $ 797 $ 797

Six months ended June 30, 2012

As reported

Impact of
discontinued
operations

As
reported-
adjusted
for

discontinued
operations As revised

Cost of sales and direct operating $ 915 $ (24) $ 891 $ 886
Sales, marketing and administration 524 (3) 521 514
Product development and maintenance 185 � 185 197

Total functional expenses $ 1,624 $ (27) $ 1,597 $ 1,597

3. Discontinued Operations:

In January 2012, the Company sold its Higher Education (�HE�) business and used the net cash proceeds (as defined in its senior secured credit
agreement) of $1,222 million, which is the gross transaction value of $1,775 million less applicable taxes and fees, to repay a pro-rata portion of
its outstanding term loans. In July 2012, the Company sold its FS subsidiary SunGard Global Services (France) for gross proceeds of �14 million.
The results for discontinued operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 reflect the impact of these sales.

The results for the discontinued operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2013 were as follows (in millions):

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2012 2013 2012 2013
Revenue $ 13 $ �  $ 50 $ �

Operating income (loss) �  �  (3) �
Gain on sale of business �  �  563 �

Income (loss) before income taxes �  �  560 �
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes �  �  (249) �

Income (loss) from discontinued operations $ �  $ �  $ 311 $ �

4. Goodwill and Intangibles:

Edgar Filing: SUNGARD CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Goodwill

The following table summarizes changes in goodwill by segment (in millions):

Cost Accumulated Impairment
FS AS PS&E Subtotal AS PS&E Subtotal Total

Balance at December 31, 2012 $ 3,516 $ 2,243 $ 544 $ 6,303 $ (1,547) $ (217) $ (1,764) $ 4,539
Effect of foreign currency translation (16) (12) �  (28) �  �  �  (28)
Other (1) �  �  (1) �  �  �  (1)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $ 3,499 $ 2,231 $ 544 $ 6,274 $ (1,547) $ (217) $ (1,764) $ 4,510

Intangible Assets

Based on amounts recorded at June 30, 2013, total expected amortization of all acquisition-related intangible assets in each of the years ended
December 31 follows (in millions):

2013 $ 340
2014 290
2015 234
2016 214
2017 207

12

Edgar Filing: SUNGARD CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

5. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income:

The following table summarizes the unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments including the impact of components reclassified into net
income from accumulated other comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2013 (in millions):